

**MTR CORPORATION LIMITED**  
**香港鐵路有限公司**  
(the "Company")  
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)  
(Stock code: 66)

**ANNOUNCEMENT OF AUDITED RESULTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015**

**HIGHLIGHTS****Financial**

- Total revenue increased 3.8% to HK\$41,701 million; Revenue excluding Mainland of China and international subsidiaries increased 5.8% to HK\$29,129 million
- Post-tax underlying profit
 

Recurrent businesses profit	HK\$ 8,565 million	up 6.7%
Property development profit	HK\$ 2,329 million	down 34.3%
	HK\$ 10,894 million	down 5.9%
- Property development profit comprised mainly profit from LOHAS Park Package 3 ("Hemera")
- Earnings per share on underlying profit was HK\$1.87
- Profit after investment property revaluation decreased 16.7% to HK\$12,994 million
- Net assets increased 4.1% to HK\$170,171 million; Net debt-to-equity ratio at 11.3%; Return on equity from underlying businesses at 6.5%
- Final dividend of HK\$0.81 per share (with scrip dividend alternative) recommended by the Board; Total dividend for the year of HK\$1.06 per share

**Hong Kong Railway Network**

- Patronage of Hong Kong Transport Operations increased 1.8% to 1,938 million with on-time performance maintained at 99.9%
- "Rail Gen 2.0" launched, encompassing both significant on-going enhancements to our existing rail network and the four remaining railway extensions to be delivered over the next few years
- More than HK\$7 billion spent on maintaining, renewing and upgrading our Hong Kong network in 2015

**Hong Kong New Railway Projects**

- The Company entered into a conditional agreement with the Government relating to further funding arrangements for the Express Rail Link project on 30 November 2015 which was subsequently approved by the Company's independent shareholders on 1 February 2016; Subject to the Legislative Council of the HKSAR also approving the funding arrangements under the agreement, the Company will pay a special dividend in cash of HK\$4.40 per share in aggregate, in two equal tranches of HK\$2.20 per share, which are expected to be paid in the second half of 2016 and the second half of 2017 respectively
- Kwun Tong Line Extension and South Island Line (East) targeted to open in the second half of 2016

**China & International Railway Businesses**

- Beijing MTR Corporation Limited signed the Concession Agreement for Beijing Line 16 in November 2015; Beijing Metro Line 14 Phase 3 commenced operations in December 2015
- MTR Express in Stockholm and MTR Crossrail in the UK commenced operations in March and May 2015 respectively
- The operation concession of the Stockholm Metro was extended for six years to 2023
- The Group was awarded the concession to operate and maintain the Stockholm Commuter Rail Systems for 10 years commencing December 2016 with an optional extension for 4 years

**Property Development**

- Tenders for Tin Wing Stop, LOHAS Park Packages 6, 7, 8 & 9 and Yuen Long Station Site (where the Company acts as agent) were awarded in 2015; LOHAS Park Package 10 was awarded in March 2016
- Pre-sale of "Tiara" in Shenzhen was well received with about 96% of total 1,698 units sold by end 2015

The Directors of the Company are pleased to announce the audited results of the Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group") for the year ended 31 December 2015 as follows:

### CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (HK\$ MILLION)

	Year ended 31 December	
	2015	2014
Revenue from Hong Kong transport operations	<b>16,916</b>	16,223
Revenue from Hong Kong station commercial businesses	<b>5,380</b>	4,963
Revenue from Hong Kong property rental and management businesses	<b>4,533</b>	4,190
Revenue from Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	<b>12,572</b>	12,627
Revenue from other businesses	<b>2,300</b>	2,153
	<b>41,701</b>	40,156
Expenses relating to Hong Kong transport operations		
- Staff costs and related expenses	<b>(4,906)</b>	(4,450)
- Energy and utilities	<b>(1,482)</b>	(1,409)
- Operational rent and rates	<b>(231)</b>	(269)
- Stores and spares consumed	<b>(557)</b>	(540)
- Maintenance and related works	<b>(1,324)</b>	(1,361)
- Railway support services	<b>(274)</b>	(253)
- General and administration expenses	<b>(610)</b>	(640)
- Other expenses	<b>(318)</b>	(314)
	<b>(9,702)</b>	(9,236)
Expenses relating to Hong Kong station commercial businesses	<b>(550)</b>	(515)
Expenses relating to Hong Kong property rental and management businesses	<b>(865)</b>	(747)
Expenses relating to Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	<b>(11,986)</b>	(11,821)
Expenses relating to other businesses	<b>(2,174)</b>	(1,960)
Project study and business development expenses	<b>(304)</b>	(454)
<b>Operating expenses before depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment</b>	<b>(25,581)</b>	(24,733)
<b>Operating profit before Hong Kong property development, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment</b>		
- Arising from recurrent businesses	<b>16,260</b>	15,478
- Arising from Mainland of China property development	<b>(140)</b>	(55)
	<b>16,120</b>	15,423
Profit on Hong Kong property development	<b>2,891</b>	4,216
<b>Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment</b>	<b>19,011</b>	19,639
Depreciation and amortisation	<b>(3,849)</b>	(3,485)
Variable annual payment	<b>(1,649)</b>	(1,472)
<b>Operating profit before interest and finance charges</b>	<b>13,513</b>	14,682
Interest and finance charges	<b>(599)</b>	(545)
Investment property revaluation	<b>2,100</b>	4,035
Share of profit or loss of associates	<b>361</b>	121

	Year ended 31 December	
	2015	2014
<b>Profit before taxation</b>	15,375	18,293
Income tax	(2,237)	(2,496)
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>13,138</b>	<b>15,797</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>		
- Equity shareholders of the Company	12,994	15,606
- Non-controlling interests	144	191
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>13,138</b>	<b>15,797</b>
<b>Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company:</b>		
- Arising from underlying businesses before property development	8,565	8,024
- Arising from property development	2,329	3,547
- Arising from underlying businesses	10,894	11,571
- Arising from investment property revaluation	2,100	4,035
	<b>12,994</b>	<b>15,606</b>
<b>Earnings per share:</b>		
- Basic	HK\$2.22	HK\$2.69
- Diluted	HK\$2.22	HK\$2.68

#### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (HK\$ MILLION)

	Year ended 31 December	
	2015	2014
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>13,138</b>	<b>15,797</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income for the year (after tax and reclassification adjustments):</b>		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:		
- Surplus on revaluation of self-occupied land and buildings	271	116
- Remeasurement of net liability of defined benefit plans	(580)	(370)
	<b>(309)</b>	<b>(254)</b>
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
- Exchange differences on translation of:		
- financial statements of overseas subsidiaries and associates	(570)	(95)
- non-controlling interests	(28)	(26)
- Cash flow hedges: net movement in hedging reserve	(134)	37
	<b>(732)</b>	<b>(84)</b>
	<b>(1,041)</b>	<b>(338)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>12,097</b>	<b>15,459</b>

	Year ended 31 December	
	2015	2014
<b>Attributable to:</b>		
- Equity shareholders of the Company	11,981	15,294
- Non-controlling interests	116	165
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>12,097</b>	<b>15,459</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (HK\$ MILLION)

	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2014
<b>Assets</b>		
Fixed assets		
- Investment properties	68,388	65,679
- Other property, plant and equipment	79,576	78,279
- Service concession assets	27,755	26,698
	<b>175,719</b>	170,656
Property management rights	28	30
Railway construction in progress	19,064	16,229
Property development in progress	17,983	7,490
Deferred expenditure	288	64
Interests in associates	5,912	5,797
Deferred tax assets	91	50
Investments in securities	336	527
Properties held for sale	1,139	1,076
Derivative financial assets	81	105
Stores and spares	1,373	1,365
Debtors, deposits and payments in advance	5,135	3,797
Amounts due from related parties	1,636	1,073
Cash, bank balances and deposits	12,318	18,893
	<b>241,103</b>	227,152
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Bank overdrafts	50	46
Short-term loans	1,599	500
Creditors and accrued charges	22,860	16,421
Current taxation	953	996
Contract retentions	994	1,094
Amounts due to related parties	1,858	1,607
Loans and other obligations	19,162	19,961
Obligations under service concession	10,564	10,614
Derivative financial liabilities	830	565
Loan from holders of non-controlling interests	110	124
Deferred income	743	765
Deferred tax liabilities	11,209	10,977
	<b>70,932</b>	63,670
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>170,171</b>	163,482
<b>Capital and reserves</b>		
Share capital	46,317	45,280
Shares held for Share Incentive Scheme	(151)	-
Other reserves	123,889	118,045

	<b>As at 31 December 2015</b>	As at 31 December 2014
<b>Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company</b>	<b>170,055</b>	163,325
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>	<b>116</b>	157
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>170,171</b>	163,482

**Notes: -**

## **1. AUDITOR'S REPORT**

The results for the year ended 31 December 2015 have been audited in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), by the Group's auditor, KPMG. Unmodified auditor's report of KPMG is included in the annual report to be sent to shareholders. The results have also been reviewed by the Group's Audit Committee.

The financial figures in respect of the Group's consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the related notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2015, as set out in the preliminary announcement, have been compared by KPMG to the amounts set out in the Group's audited consolidated accounts for the year and the amounts were found to be in agreement. The work performed by KPMG in this respect did not constitute an audit, review or other assurance engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on Review Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the HKICPA and consequently no assurance has been expressed by the auditor on this announcement.

## **2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The preliminary announcement of the Company's annual results has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. It was authorised for issue on 11 March 2016.

The financial information relating to the financial years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014 included in this preliminary announcement of the annual results does not constitute the Company's statutory annual consolidated accounts for those years but is derived from those accounts. Further information relating to these statutory accounts required to be disclosed in accordance with section 436 of the Companies Ordinance is as follows:

The Company has delivered the accounts for the year ended 31 December 2014 to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Companies Ordinance and will deliver the accounts for the year ended 31 December 2015 in due course.

The Company's auditor, KPMG, has reported on those consolidated accounts of the Group for both years. The auditor's reports were unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under section 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Companies Ordinance.

These consolidated accounts have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA and accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong. The HKICPA has issued a number of amendments to HKFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting period of the Group. Of these, the following developments are relevant to the Group’s accounts:

- Amendments to HKAS 19, *Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions*
- Amendments to HKFRSs, *Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 – 2012 Cycle*
- Amendments to HKFRSs, *Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2011 – 2013 Cycle*

The application of these amendments to HKFRSs in the current accounting period does not have an impact on the Group’s consolidated accounts.

### 3. RETAINED PROFITS

The movements of the retained profits during the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014 were as follows:

<b>HK\$ Million</b>	
Balance as at 1 January 2015	<b>114,863</b>
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company	<b>12,994</b>
Other comprehensive income for the year	<b>(580)</b>
Employee share options forfeited	<b>1</b>
Dividends declared and approved	<b>(6,134)</b>
Balance as at 31 December 2015	<b>121,144</b>

<b>HK\$ Million</b>	
Balance as at 1 January 2014	104,965
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company	15,606
Other comprehensive income for the year	(370)
Employee share options forfeited	3
Dividends declared and approved	(5,341)
Balance as at 31 December 2014	114,863

### 4. PROFIT ON HONG KONG PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT

Profit on Hong Kong property development comprises:

<b>HK\$ Million</b>	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2015</b>	<b>2014</b>
Share of surplus from property development	<b>2,898</b>	4,004
Agency fee and other income from West Rail property development	<b>30</b>	234
Other overhead costs net of miscellaneous income	<b>(37)</b>	(22)
	<b>2,891</b>	4,216

### 5. INCOME TAX

<b>HK\$ Million</b>	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2015</b>	<b>2014</b>
Current tax		
- Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year	<b>1,791</b>	1,583
- Mainland of China and overseas tax for the year	<b>190</b>	205
	<b>1,981</b>	1,788

HK\$ Million	Year ended 31 December	
	2015	2014
Less: Utilisation of government subsidy for Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line operation	<u>(23)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,958</u>	<u>1,788</u>
Deferred tax		
- Origination and reversal of temporary differences on:		
- tax losses	(36)	(15)
- depreciation allowances in excess of related depreciation	435	760
- provision and others	<u>(120)</u>	<u>(37)</u>
	<u>279</u>	<u>708</u>
Income tax in the consolidated profit and loss account	<u>2,237</u>	<u>2,496</u>
Share of income tax expense of associates	<u>121</u>	<u>72</u>

Current tax provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year ended 31 December 2015 is calculated at 16.5% (2014: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the year after deducting accumulated tax losses brought forward, if any. Current taxes for the Mainland of China and overseas subsidiaries are charged at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant countries.

Provision for deferred tax on temporary differences arising in Hong Kong is calculated at the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate at 16.5% (2014: 16.5%) while those arising in the Mainland of China and overseas are calculated at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant countries.

## 6. DIVIDEND

The Board has recommended to pay a final dividend of HK\$0.81 per share. The Company proposes that a scrip dividend option will be offered to all shareholders except for shareholders with registered addresses in the United States of America or any of its territories or possessions. Subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, the proposed 2015 final dividend, with a scrip dividend option, is expected to be distributed on 13 July 2016 to shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company as at the close of business on 27 May 2016.

## 7. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity shareholders for the year ended 31 December 2015 of HK\$12,994 million (2014: HK\$15,606 million) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue less shares held for Share Incentive Scheme during the year amounting to 5,840,842,013 (2014: 5,809,481,200).

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity shareholders for the year ended 31 December 2015 of HK\$12,994 million (2014: HK\$15,606 million) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue less shares held for Share Incentive Scheme during the year after adjusting for the number of dilutive potential ordinary shares under the employee share option schemes and Share Incentive Scheme amounting to 5,855,204,923 (2014: 5,813,911,530).

Basic and diluted earnings per share would have been HK\$1.87 (2014: HK\$1.99) and HK\$1.86 (2014: HK\$1.99) respectively, if the calculation is based on profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company arising from underlying businesses of HK\$10,894 million (2014: HK\$11,571 million).

## 8. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The Group manages its businesses by the various business executive committees. In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group's most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group has identified the following reportable segments:

(i) Hong Kong transport operations: The provision of passenger operation and related services on the urban mass transit railway system in Hong Kong, the Airport Express serving both the Hong Kong International Airport and the AsiaWorld-Expo at Chek Lap Kok, cross-boundary railway connection with the border of the Mainland of China at Lo Wu and Lok Ma Chau, light rail and bus feeder with railway system in the north-west New Territories and intercity railway transport with certain cities in the Mainland of China.

(ii) Hong Kong station commercial businesses: Commercial activities including the letting of advertising, retail and car parking space at railway stations, the provision of telecommunication and bandwidth services in railway premises and other commercial activities within the Hong Kong transport operations network.

(iii) Hong Kong property rental and management businesses: The letting of retail, office and car parking space and the provision of estate management services in Hong Kong.

(iv) Hong Kong property development: Property development activities at locations near the railway systems in Hong Kong.

(v) Railway, property rental and management businesses outside Hong Kong: The construction, operation and maintenance of mass transit railway systems including station commercial activities outside of Hong Kong and the letting of retail space, provision of estate management services in the Mainland of China.

(vi) Mainland of China property development: Property development activities in the Mainland of China.

(vii) Other businesses: Businesses not directly relating to transport operations or properties such as Ngong Ping 360, which comprises cable car operation in Tung Chung and related businesses at the Ngong Ping Theme Village, railway consultancy business and the provision of project management services to the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (the "HKSAR Government").

The results of the reportable segments and reconciliation to the corresponding consolidated totals in the accounts are shown below:

HK\$ Million	Turnover		Contribution to profit	
	Year ended 31 December		Year ended 31 December	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Hong Kong transport operations	<b>16,916</b>	16,223	<b>2,493</b>	2,710
Hong Kong station commercial businesses	<b>5,380</b>	4,963	<b>4,230</b>	3,927
Hong Kong property rental and management businesses	<b>4,533</b>	4,190	<b>3,650</b>	3,427
Railway, property rental and management businesses outside Hong Kong	<b>12,572</b>	12,627	<b>633</b>	782
Mainland of China property development	-	-	<b>(140)</b>	(55)
Other businesses	<b>2,300</b>	2,153	<b>60</b>	129
	<b>41,701</b>	40,156	<b>10,926</b>	10,920



HK\$ Million	Turnover		Contribution to profit	
	Year ended 31 December		Year ended 31 December	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Hong Kong property development			2,891	4,216
Project study and business development expenses			(304)	(454)
			<b>13,513</b>	14,682
Interest and finance charges			(599)	(545)
Investment property revaluation			2,100	4,035
Share of profit or loss of associates			361	121
Income tax			(2,237)	(2,496)
			<b>13,138</b>	<b>15,797</b>

HK\$ Million	Assets		Liabilities	
	As at 31 December		As at 31 December	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Hong Kong transport operations	116,952	111,890	20,845	20,071
Hong Kong station commercial businesses	2,239	2,048	1,996	1,961
Hong Kong property rental and management businesses	68,795	66,086	1,858	1,742
Railway, property rental and management businesses outside Hong Kong	17,305	17,446	7,790	8,162
Mainland of China property development	7,637	3,628	5,689	1,022
Other businesses	3,381	2,988	1,805	2,224
Hong Kong property development	17,392	6,423	1,289	824
	<b>233,701</b>	210,509	<b>41,272</b>	36,006
Unallocated assets and liabilities	7,402	16,643	29,660	27,664
Total	<b>241,103</b>	227,152	<b>70,932</b>	63,670

Unallocated assets and liabilities mainly comprise cash, bank balances and deposits, derivative financial assets and liabilities, interest-bearing loans and borrowings as well as deferred tax liabilities.

For the year ended 31 December 2015, revenue from one customer of the Mainland of China and international affiliates segment has exceeded 10% of the Group's revenue (2014: one). Approximately 17.17% (2014: 15.65%) of the Group's total turnover was attributable to this customer.

The following table sets out information about the geographical location of the Group's revenue from external customers and the Group's fixed assets, property management rights, railway construction in progress, property development in progress, deferred expenditure and interests in associates ("specified non-current assets"). The geographical location of customers is based on the location at which the services were provided or goods were delivered. The geographical location of the specified non-current assets is based on the physical location of the asset in the case of property, plant and equipment, railway construction in progress and property development in progress, the location of the proposed capital project in the case of deferred expenditure, the location of the operation to which they are related in the case of service concession assets and property management rights and the location of operation in the case of interests in associates.

HK\$ Million	Revenue from external customers		Specified non-current assets	
	Year ended 31 December		As at 31 December	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Hong Kong (place of domicile)	<b>29,070</b>	27,454	<b>201,258</b>	183,144
Australia	<b>8,248</b>	8,524	<b>305</b>	162
Mainland of China	<b>850</b>	792	<b>16,590</b>	16,818
Sweden	<b>2,792</b>	3,347	<b>750</b>	121
Other countries	<b>741</b>	39	<b>91</b>	21
	<b>12,631</b>	12,702	<b>17,736</b>	17,122
	<b>41,701</b>	40,156	<b>218,994</b>	200,266

## 9. RAILWAY CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

### A. ISLAND LINE EXTENSION PROJECT

On 13 July 2009, the Company entered into a Project Agreement with the HKSAR Government for the financing, design, construction and operation of the extension of Island Line to the Western District and related services and facilities.

Pursuant to the agreement, the HKSAR Government provided a grant of HK\$12.3 billion to the Company in March 2010 (having already made HK\$0.4 billion available in February 2008 under a preliminary project agreement). This grant is subject to a repayment mechanism whereby, within 24 months of commercial operations of the extension of Island Line to the Western District, the Company has to pay to the HKSAR Government amounts to reflect the excess of the original estimation over actual costs incurred on certain capital expenditure, price escalation costs, land costs and the amount of contingency in relation to the railway and related works (together with interest). During the year ended 31 December 2015, the Company has recognised and prepaid an amount with a principal of HK\$142 million and interest of HK\$44 million to the HKSAR Government under the repayment mechanism (2014: principal of HK\$187 million and interest of HK\$51 million).

During the year ended 31 December 2015, HK\$1,024 million had been transferred out from Railway Construction in Progress to Other Property, Plant and Equipment upon the opening of the Sai Ying Pun Station on 29 March 2015. As at 31 December 2015, the Company has authorised outstanding commitments on contracts of HK\$25 million (2014: HK\$0.5 billion) for this project.

### B. SOUTH ISLAND LINE (EAST) ("SIL(E)") PROJECT

On 17 May 2011, the Company entered into a Project Agreement with the HKSAR Government for the financing, design, construction and operation of the SIL(E).

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the project cost estimate was increased from the August 2014 estimate of HK\$15.2 billion (before capitalised interest expense estimate of HK\$1.5 billion) to approximately HK\$16.9 billion (before capitalised interest expense of HK\$0.9 billion) due to the complexity of works and continued labour shortages. The Company continues to monitor and review the project cost estimate. As at 31 December 2015, the Company has incurred cumulative expenditure of HK\$13.7 billion (2014: HK\$12.0 billion) and has authorised outstanding commitments on contracts totalling HK\$0.9 billion (2014: HK\$0.5 billion) for this project.

## **C. KWUN TONG LINE EXTENSION (“KTE”) PROJECT**

On 17 May 2011, the Company entered into a Project Agreement with the HKSAR Government for the financing, design, construction and operation of the KTE.

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the project cost estimate was increased from the original estimate of HK\$5.9 billion (before capitalised interest expense estimate of HK\$0.3 billion) to approximately HK\$7.2 billion (before capitalised interest expense of HK\$0.3 billion) due to the complexity of works and continued labour shortages. The Company continues to monitor and review the project cost estimate. As at 31 December 2015, the Company has incurred cumulative expenditure of HK\$5.3 billion (2014: HK\$3.9 billion) and has authorised outstanding commitments on contracts totalling HK\$0.2 billion (2014: HK\$0.5 billion) for this project.

## **10. OTHER RAILWAY CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS UNDER ENTRUSTMENT BY THE HKSAR GOVERNMENT**

### **A. HONG KONG SECTION OF THE GUANGZHOU-SHENZHEN-HONG KONG EXPRESS RAIL LINK (“XRL”) PROJECT**

On 24 November 2008, the HKSAR Government and the Company entered into an entrustment agreement for the design of and site investigation and procurement activities in relation to the XRL (the “XRL Preliminary Entrustment Agreement”). Pursuant to the XRL Preliminary Entrustment Agreement, the HKSAR Government is obligated to pay the Company the Company’s in-house design costs and certain on-costs, preliminary costs and staff costs.

In 2009, the HKSAR Government decided that the Company should be asked to proceed with the construction, testing and commissioning of the XRL on the understanding that the Company would subsequently be invited to undertake the operation of the XRL under the service concession approach. On 26 January 2010, the HKSAR Government and the Company entered into another entrustment agreement for the construction, and commissioning of the XRL (the “XRL Entrustment Agreement”). Pursuant to the XRL Entrustment Agreement, the Company is responsible for carrying out or procuring the carrying out of the agreed activities for the planning, design, construction, testing and commissioning of the XRL and the HKSAR Government, as owner of XRL, is responsible for bearing and financing the full amount of the total cost of such activities (the “Entrustment Cost”) and for paying to the Company a fee in accordance with an agreed payment schedule (the “Project Management Fee”). As at 31 December 2015 and up to the date of the annual report, the Company has received payments from the HKSAR Government in accordance with the originally agreed payment schedule.

Under the XRL Entrustment Agreement, if a material modification to the programme for the execution of the entrustment activities is likely to result in a material increase or decrease in project management responsibilities or costs of the Company, the Company and the HKSAR Government are to negotiate in good faith to agree an increase or, as the case may be, decrease in the Project Management Fee. Further, under the XRL Entrustment Agreement, the maximum aggregated amount payable by the HKSAR Government (including the Project Management Fee) is subject to a maximum annual aggregate limit of HK\$2 billion and a total limit of HK\$10 billion.

The HKSAR Government has the right to claim against the Company if the Company breaches the XRL Entrustment Agreement and, under the XRL Entrustment Agreement, to be indemnified by the Company in relation to losses suffered by the HKSAR Government as a result of any negligence of the Company in performing its obligations under the XRL Entrustment Agreement or breach by the Company of the XRL Entrustment Agreement. Under the XRL Entrustment Agreement, the Company’s total aggregate liability to the HKSAR Government arising out of or in connection with the XRL Preliminary Entrustment Agreement and the XRL Entrustment Agreement (other than for death or personal injury) is subject to a cap equal to the Project Management Fee and any other fees that the Company receives

under the XRL Entrustment Agreement and certain fees received by the Company under the XRL Preliminary Entrustment Agreement (the "Liability Cap"). Up to the date of the annual report, no claim has been received from the HKSAR Government.

In April 2014, the Company announced that the construction period for the XRL project needed to be extended, with the target opening of the line for passenger service revised to the end of 2017. In July 2014, the Company provided to the HKSAR Government a project cost estimate for the XRL project of HK\$71.52 billion, inclusive of future insurance and project management costs.

On 30 June 2015, the Company reported to the HKSAR Government that the Company estimated:

- the XRL being completed in the third quarter of 2018 (including programme contingency of six months) (the "XRL Revised Programme"); and
- the total project cost of HK\$85.3 billion (including contingency), based on the XRL Revised Programme.

The Company advised the HKSAR Government that these revised estimates were based on a number of assumptions including timely funding arrangements and require the cooperation of various parties and certain approvals of the HKSAR Government.

On 30 June 2015, the Company announced that it had reported the above to the HKSAR Government and that the board of directors of the Company (the "Board") had authorised the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company to engage with the HKSAR Government with a view to enabling the XRL to commence operations in accordance with the XRL Revised Programme and to report further to the Board in due course on the outcome thereof.

Since 30 June 2015, the HKSAR Government and its consultants had reviewed and discussed with the Company these revised estimates. With adjustments being made to certain elements of the Company's estimated project cost of 30 June 2015, the HKSAR Government and the Company are now in agreement that the estimated project cost be reduced to HK\$84.42 billion (the "Revised Cost Estimate").

On 30 November 2015, the HKSAR Government and the Company entered into an agreement (the "XRL Agreement") relating to the further funding and completion of the XRL. The XRL Agreement contains an integrated package of terms (subject to conditions as set out in note 10(A)(vi)) and provides that:

- (i) The HKSAR Government will bear and finance the project cost up to HK\$84.42 billion (which includes the original budgeted cost of HK\$65 billion plus the agreed increase in the estimated project cost of HK\$19.42 billion (the portion of the entrustment cost (up to HK\$84.42 billion) that exceeds HK\$65 billion being the "Current Cost Overrun"));
- (ii) The Company will, if the project exceeds HK\$84.42 billion, bear and finance the portion of the project cost which exceeds that sum (if any) (the "Further Cost Overrun") except for certain agreed excluded costs (namely, additional costs arising from changes in law, force majeure events or any suspension of construction contracts specified in the XRL Agreement);
- (iii) The Company will pay a Special Dividend of HK\$4.40 in aggregate per share in two equal tranches (of HK\$2.20 per share in cash in each tranche). The first tranche will be paid in cash within a reasonable period after the XRL Agreement become fully unconditional and effective (payment is expected to be in the second half of 2016) and the second tranche will be paid in cash approximately 12 months thereafter (which is expected to be in the second half of 2017). There will be no scrip alternative.
- (iv) The HKSAR Government reserves the right to refer to arbitration the question of the Company's liability for the Current Cost Overrun (if any) under the XRL Preliminary

Entrustment Agreement and XRL Entrustment Agreement (“Entrustment Agreements”) (including any question the HKSAR Government may have regarding the validity of the Liability Cap). The Entrustment Agreements contain dispute resolution mechanisms which include the right to refer a dispute to arbitration. Under the XRL Entrustment Agreement, the Liability Cap is equal to the Project Management Cost and any other fees that the Company receives under XRL Entrustment Agreement and certain fees received by the Company under the Preliminary Entrustment Agreement. Accordingly, the Liability Cap is currently up to HK\$4.94 billion and will increase to up to HK\$6.69 billion when the Project Management Cost is increased in accordance with the XRL Agreement (as it will be equal to the increased Project Management Cost under the XRL Entrustment Agreement of HK\$6.34 billion plus the additional fees referred to above). If the arbitrator does not determine that the Liability Cap is invalid and determines that, but for the Liability Cap, the Company’s liability under the Entrustment Agreements for the Current Cost Overrun would exceed the Liability Cap, the Company shall:

- bear such amount as is awarded to the HKSAR Government up to the Liability Cap;
  - seek the approval of its independent shareholders, at another General Meeting (at which the FSI, the HKSAR Government and their Close Associates and Associates and the Exchange Fund will be required to abstain from voting), for the Company to bear the excess liability; and
  - if the approval of the independent shareholders (referred to immediately above) is obtained, pay the excess liability to the HKSAR Government. If such approval is not obtained, the Company will not make such payment to the HKSAR Government.
- (v) Certain amendments will be made to XRL Entrustment Agreement to reflect the arrangements contained in the XRL Agreement, including an increase in Project Management Fee payable to the Company under XRL Entrustment Agreement to an aggregate of HK\$6.34 billion (which reflects the estimate of the Company’s expected internal costs in performing its obligations under XRL Entrustment Agreement in relation to XRL project) and to reflect the XRL Revised Programme;
- (vi) The arrangements under XRL Agreement (including the payment of the proposed Special Dividend) are conditional on:
- independent shareholder approval (which was sought at the General Meeting convened on 1 February 2016); and
  - HKSAR Legislative Council approval in respect of the HKSAR Government’s additional funding obligations,

being granted prior to the Back Stop Date (being 30 September 2016 or earlier, if a termination of XRL Entrustment Agreement is commenced prior to that date) and will become effective if such conditions are satisfied.

If any of the above conditions is not satisfied prior to the Back Stop Date (being 30 September 2016 or such earlier date as is discussed above), the XRL Agreement will lapse and the Special Dividend will not be paid.

The XRL Agreement (and the Special Dividend) was approved by the Company’s independent shareholders at the General Meeting held on 1 February 2016 and remains conditional on the obtaining of approval of the Legislative Council for the HKSAR Government’s additional funding obligations within the agreed timeframe.

The Company has not made any provision in its accounts in respect of:

- (i) any possible liability of the Company for any Further Cost Overrun (if any), given the Company does not currently believe there is any need to revise further the XRL Revised Programme or the Revised Cost Estimate of HK\$84.42 billion;
- (ii) any possible liability of the Company that may be determined in accordance with any arbitration that may take place, (as more particularly described in paragraph (iv) above), given that (a) the Company has not received any notification from Government of any claim by the HKSAR Government against the Company or of any referral by the HKSAR Government to arbitration (which, as a result of the XRL Agreement, cannot take place until after commencement of commercial operations on the XRL); (b) the Company has the benefit of the Liability Cap; and (c) as a result of the XRL Agreement, the Company will not

make any payment to the HKSAR Government in excess of the Liability Cap pursuant to a determination of the arbitrator without the approval of its independent shareholders; and

(iii) any possible insufficiency of the Project Management Fee to enable the Company to recover fully its internal costs incurred in performing its obligations in relation to the XRL project, given (a) the Company estimates that the increased Project Management Fee under XRL Agreement should be sufficient to cover such costs (based on current known circumstances); and (b) if the XRL Agreement does not become effective (and pending the XRL Agreement becoming effective), under the XRL Entrustment Agreement, the Company and the HKSAR Government are to negotiate in good faith to agree a variation in the Project Management Fee (in the circumstances described above). If the Company does not receive an increase in the Project Management Fee, it may not be able to recover the increased internal cost it incurs in performing its obligations under the XRL Entrustment Agreement,

and, where applicable, because the Company is not able to measure with sufficient reliability the amount of the Company's obligation or liability (if any).

During the year ended 31 December 2015, Project Management Fee of HK\$823 million (2014: HK\$819 million) was recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account.

## **B. SHATIN TO CENTRAL LINK ("SCL") PROJECT**

On 24 November 2008, the HKSAR Government and the Company entered into an entrustment agreement for the design of and site investigation and procurement activities in relation to the SCL ("SCL Preliminary Entrustment Agreement"). Pursuant to the SCL Preliminary Entrustment Agreement, the Company is responsible to carry out or procure the carrying out of the design, site investigation and procurement activities while the HKSAR Government is responsible to fund directly the total cost of such activities.

On 17 May 2011, the Company entered into another entrustment agreement with the HKSAR Government for the financing, construction, procurement of services and equipment and other matters associated with certain enabling works in relation to the SCL ("SCL Advance Works Entrustment Agreement"). Pursuant to the SCL Advance Works Entrustment Agreement, the Company is responsible to carry out or procure the carrying out of the agreed works while the HKSAR Government is responsible to bear and pay to the Company all the work costs ("SCL Advance Works Costs").

In August 2015, the Company notified the HKSAR Government that the Company estimated that the cost for the works carried out under the SCL Advance Works Entrustment Agreement will exceed the original estimate of HK\$7,350 million in respect thereof by HK\$1,274 million (including contingency). In February 2016, the Company notified the HKSAR Government that the estimated exceedance will be adjusted to HK\$1,267 million (including contingency).

On 29 May 2012, the Company and the HKSAR Government entered into an entrustment agreement for the construction and commissioning of the SCL ("SCL Entrustment Agreement"). Pursuant to the SCL Entrustment Agreement, the HKSAR Government is responsible to bear all the work costs specified in the SCL Entrustment Agreement including costs to contractors and costs to the Company ("Interface Works Costs") except for certain costs of modification, upgrade or expansions of certain assets for which the Company is responsible under the existing service concession agreement with KCRC. The Company is responsible to carry out or procure to the carrying out of the works specified in the SCL Entrustment Agreement (and the SCL Preliminary Entrustment Agreement and SCL Advance Works Entrustment Agreement) for a project management fee of HK\$7,893 million. As at 31 December 2015 and up to the date of the annual report, the Company has received payments of the project management fee from the HKSAR Government in accordance with the original agreed payment schedule.

In May 2014, the Company notified the HKSAR Government of the delays to the completion of the East West Corridor and North South Corridor. In the case of the East West Corridor, this is due to the archaeological finds at a site in the To Kwa Wan area, while for the North South

Corridor, it is the result of late site access at the Central-Wan Chai overpass of a construction site for the new Exhibition Station caused by third party infrastructure works.

Given the above delays, the Company is reviewing again the project cost estimate and the target completion date. Taking into account the continued difficulties and challenges, including those described above, the Company expects that the cost estimate will be revised upwards and that the review in respect of the project as a whole is expected to be completed later in 2016, after which the Company will formally report the findings to the HKSAR Government. Thereafter, the Company will continue to monitor and review the project cost and completion date.

The HKSAR Government has the right to claim against the Company if the Company breaches the SCL Preliminary Entrustment Agreement, the SCL Advance Works Entrustment Agreement or the SCL Entrustment Agreement (together, the "SCL Agreements") and, under each SCL Agreement, to be indemnified by the Company in relation to losses suffered by the HKSAR Government as a result of any negligence of the Company in performing its obligations under the relevant SCL Agreement. Under the SCL Entrustment Agreement, the Company's total aggregate liability to the HKSAR Government arising out of or in connection with the SCL Agreements (other than for death or personal injury) is subject to a cap equal to the fees that the Company receives under the SCL Agreements. Up to the date of the annual report, no claim has been received from the HKSAR Government.

Given (i) the SCL Agreements, provide that the HKSAR Government shall bear and finance the full amount of the relevant costs to the extent described above; and (ii) the Company has not received any notification from the HKSAR Government of any claim by the HKSAR Government against the Company in relation to any SCL Agreement (as of 31 December 2015 and up to the date of the annual report), the Company is not able to measure with sufficient reliability the amount of the Company's obligation or liability (if any) arising from the matters described above.

During the year ended 31 December 2015, project management fee of HK\$913 million (2014: HK\$742 million) was recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account. Additionally, during the year ended 31 December 2015, the SCL Advance Works Costs and the Interface Works Costs, both of which are payable by the HKSAR Government to the Company, were HK\$1,442 million (2014: HK\$1,828 million). As at 31 December 2015, the amount of the SCL Advance Works Costs and the Interface Works Costs which remained to be paid to the Company by the HKSAR Government was HK\$984 million (2014: HK\$685 million).

## **11. DEBTORS AND CREDITORS**

**A** As at 31 December 2015, the Group's debtors, deposits and payments in advance amounted to HK\$5,135 million (2014: HK\$3,797 million), of which debtors accounted for HK\$4,283 million (2014: HK\$3,129 million). Receivables in respect of rentals, advertising and telecommunication activities are due from immediately to 50 days. Receivables in respect of income from railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong are due within 30 days or in the following month. Receivables relating to consultancy services and entrustment works are due within 30 days. Receivables under interest rate and currency swap agreements are due in accordance with the terms of the agreements. Receivables relating to property development are due in accordance with the terms of the relevant development agreements or sale and purchase agreements. As at 31 December 2015, HK\$467 million (2014: HK\$216 million) were overdue, out of which HK\$79 million (2014: HK\$67 million) were overdue by more than 30 days.

**B** As at 31 December 2015, creditors and accrued charges amounted to HK\$22,860 million (2014: HK\$16,421 million). As at 31 December 2015, HK\$4,098 million (2014: HK\$3,998 million) of creditors and accrued charges were due within 30 days or on demand whilst the remainder was not yet due.

## **12. PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES**

The Group did not purchase, sell or redeem any of the Group's listed securities during the year ended 31 December 2015. However, the Trustee of the 2014 Share Incentive Scheme, pursuant to the terms of the rules and the trust deed of the 2014 Share Incentive Scheme, purchased on Hong Kong Stock Exchange a total of 4,029,200 shares of the Company for a total consideration of approximately HK\$150 million during the year ended 31 December 2015.

## **13. CHARGE ON GROUP ASSETS**

As at 31 December 2015, MTR Corporation (Shenzhen) Limited, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company in the Mainland of China, has pledged the fare and non-fare revenue and the benefits of insurance contracts in relation to Phase 2 of Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line as security for the RMB3,053 million bank loan facility granted to it.

As at 31 December 2015, MTR Property Development (Shenzhen) Company Limited, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company in the Mainland of China, has pledged its accounts receivable in relation to the property development project at Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line Depot Site Lot 1 as security for the outstanding amount on a RMB1,950 million bank loan facility, with RMB1,216 million available and nil outstanding (2014: RMB1,356 million available and RMB594 million outstanding), granted to it.

Save as disclosed above, none of the other assets of the Group was charged or subject to any encumbrance as at 31 December 2015.

## **14. ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING**

It is proposed that the Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on 18 May 2016. For details of the Annual General Meeting, please refer to the Notice of Annual General Meeting which is expected to be published on or about 13 April 2016.

## **15. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the Company has complied with the Code Provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code, contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

With effect from 1 January 2016, Professor Frederick Ma Si-hang was appointed as Chairman of the Company, chairman of the Corporate Responsibility Committee of the Company and a member of each of the Nominations Committee and Remuneration Committee of the Company.

Dr. Raymond Ch'ien Kuo-fung retired from the position of Chairman and as a member of the Board, chairman of the Corporate Responsibility Committee of the Company and a member of the Nominations Committee of the Company when his tenure ended on 31 December 2015.

## **16. PUBLICATION OF THE RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND ANNUAL REPORT**

This results announcement is published on the Company's website at [www.mtr.com.hk](http://www.mtr.com.hk) and the website of the Stock Exchange. The Annual Report will also be available at the Company's and the Stock Exchange's websites and will be despatched to shareholders of the Company in mid April.



## KEY STATISTICS

	Year ended 31 December	
	2015	2014
Total passenger boardings in Hong Kong (in millions)		
- Domestic Service	<b>1,577.5</b>	1,547.8
- Cross-boundary Service	<b>114.2</b>	113.0
- Airport Express	<b>15.7</b>	14.9
- Light Rail and Bus	<b>226.7</b>	224.6
Average number of passengers (in thousands)		
- Domestic Service (weekday)	<b>4,577</b>	4,490
- Cross-boundary Service (daily)	<b>313.0</b>	309.7
- Airport Express (daily)	<b>43.1</b>	40.8
- Light Rail and Bus (weekday)	<b>637.4</b>	630.8
Operating profit before Hong Kong property development, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment as a percentage of turnover ("EBITDA margin")		
- Excluding Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	<b>53.3%</b>	53.1%
- Including Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	<b>38.7%</b>	38.4%

## MANAGEMENT REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

MTR's Hong Kong businesses performed well in 2015, while our overseas operations made further progress. Among the highlights of the year were the full opening of the Western extension of the Island Line in Hong Kong, successful presales of our first property development in the Mainland of China, the award of a new railway concession in Sweden, and the start of new railway operations in the UK and Sweden. Progress was also made on our railway extension projects in Hong Kong. Key milestones were reached on all four remaining projects, including signing the conditional agreement ("XRL Agreement") with Government regarding the further funding of the Hong Kong Section of the Guangzhou-Shenzhen-Hong Kong Express Rail Link ("Express Rail Link").

Revenue from our transport operations was buoyed by record passenger numbers and adjustments to fares made under the Fare Adjustment Mechanism ("FAM"). Station commercial revenue rose, largely because of positive rental reversions of station shops and higher turnover rents, mainly from the Lok Ma Chau Duty Free Shops. Property development profits were derived predominately from the booking of profits of Hemera (LOHAS Park Package 3) in the first half of 2015 and the sale of inventory units in the second half. We also awarded six property development packages in 2015, including one where we act as agent for the relevant subsidiary of Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation ("KCRC"). In March 2016, we awarded another property development package, being our tenth development package at LOHAS Park. These seven packages together will enable the construction of about 11,410 residential units. Our property rental businesses in Hong Kong benefited from positive rent reversions averaging 12% in the year. Revenue from our Mainland of China and international rail subsidiaries decreased slightly as a result of adverse exchange rate movements offset by incremental contributions from our new operations. In Shenzhen, presales of Tiara, our first Mainland property development, met with a strong market response, with about 96% of the units sold at year end.

Our service performance in Hong Kong remained at world-class levels during the year, with train service delivery and passenger journeys on-time in our heavy rail network both at 99.9%. Our service performance in 2015 was one of our best since the Rail Merger with KCRC back in 2007. During the year, there were only seven delays in our heavy rail network and one delay in our light rail network which lasted for 31 minutes or more attributable to factors within MTR's control. Safety, as always, is our absolute priority, and safety performance continued at a very high level, resulting in a 6.1% reduction in reportable events on the Hong Kong heavy rail network in 2015.

The Company's growth strategy encompasses both Hong Kong and markets outside of Hong Kong. In our home market, progress continued on our four remaining network extension projects whilst major asset replacement programmes on the existing network are underway. These collectively form "Rail Gen 2.0", a new identity for the next generation of rail travel that will be rolled out in Hong Kong over the coming years. For our new rail projects, by the year end completion had reached 76% for the Express Rail Link, 93% for the South Island Line (East), 91% for the Kwun Tong Line Extension, and 48% for the Shatin to Central Link. We continue to work with Government to support the next phase of railway expansion under the Railway Development Strategy 2014 ("RDS 2014").

In Beijing, our associate company Beijing MTR Corporation Limited ("BJMTR") opened the Phase 3 Middle Section of Beijing Metro Line 14 ("BJL14") and signed the concession agreement for Beijing Metro Line 16 ("BJL16"). In Hangzhou, our associate company Hangzhou MTR Corporation Limited ("HZMTR") took on the operation and maintenance of an extended section of Hangzhou Metro Line 1 ("HZL1"), which commenced services in November 2015. In the UK, Crossrail Train Service ("Crossrail") commenced operations under the brand name "TfL Rail" in May 2015, and London Overground Rail Operations Limited ("LOROL") took over 42.9 km of additional routes in the same month. In Sweden the new MTR Express ("MTRX") linking Stockholm and Gothenburg began service in March 2015, while MTR Stockholm's ("MTRS") operating concession for Stockholm Metro was extended for six years to 2023. We were also successful in our bid for the ten-year concession to operate and maintain the Stockholm Commuter Rail Systems (Stockholms Pendeltåg). In Australia, our consortium is making progress on the Operations, Trains and Systems Contract for the Sydney Metro Northwest ("SMNW"), which is our first international Public-Private-Partnership ("PPP") project.

Looking at our financial results, total revenue in 2015 increased by 3.8% to HK\$41,701 million while operating profit before Hong Kong property development profits, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment increased by 4.5% to HK\$16,120 million. Excluding the Mainland of China and international subsidiaries, revenue increased by 5.8% and operating profit by 6.3%, with operating margin increasing slightly by 0.2 percentage point to 53.3%. Recurrent profits attributable to equity shareholders, being net profits before property development profit and investment properties revaluation, increased by 6.7% to HK\$8,565 million. Post tax profit from property developments was HK\$2,329 million, deriving mainly from the booking of profits of Hemera and the sale of inventory units. With the lower property development profit, excluding investment properties revaluation, net profit from underlying businesses attributable to equity shareholders decreased by 5.9% to HK\$10,894 million, representing earnings per share of HK\$1.87. Gain in revaluation of investment properties was HK\$2,100 million, as compared with HK\$4,035 million in 2014. As a result, net profit attributable to equity shareholders was HK\$12,994 million, equivalent to earnings per share of HK\$2.22 after revaluation. Your Board has proposed a final ordinary dividend of HK\$0.81 per share, resulting in a full-year ordinary dividend of HK\$1.06 per share, higher than the HK\$1.05 per share for 2014. In addition, with independent shareholders' approval of the XRL Agreement on 1 February 2016, subject to the Legislative Council of the HKSAR ("LegCo") approving Government's additional funding obligations under the XRL Agreement, the first tranche of the special dividend of HK\$2.20 per share will be paid to shareholders in the second half of 2016 and the second tranche, also of HK\$2.20 per share, will then be paid in the second half of 2017.

### **Hong Kong Transport Operations**

Total revenue from Hong Kong transport operations in 2015 was HK\$16,916 million, an increase of 4.3% over 2014, with operating costs increasing by 5.0% to HK\$9,702 million. Together, this resulted in a 3.2% increase in operating profit to HK\$7,214 million, with an operating margin of 42.6%.

## **Safety**

Safety remains our absolute priority and our efforts to ensure continuous improvement resulted in a 6.1% reduction in reportable events on the Hong Kong heavy rail network in 2015 compared with 2014.

Escalator safety is one of our prime safety concerns. The 2015 MTR Escalator Safety Campaign informed passengers of the dangers arising from potentially unsafe behaviour when using escalators, such as the use of mobile phones, incorrect handling of baby prams and standing too close to escalator edges. The campaign was accompanied by new safety posters, videos and the deployment of specially-trained Escalator Safety Ambassadors. Our safety initiatives helped reduce the reportable events involving escalators on the Hong Kong heavy rail network by about 6.5% when compared with 2014.

## **Patronage**

Total patronage from all our rail and bus passenger services in Hong Kong rose by 1.8% to a record 1,938.2 million in 2015.

For the Domestic Service (comprising the Kwun Tong, Tsuen Wan, Island, Tung Chung, Tseung Kwan O, Disneyland Resort, East Rail (excluding the Cross-boundary Service), West Rail and Ma On Shan lines), total patronage reached 1,577.5 million, a 1.9% increase over 2014. The rate of growth in 2015 was impacted by a higher patronage base in 2014 which was due to the effect of the public order events in Hong Kong in the fourth quarter of that year.

The Cross-boundary Service to Lo Wu and Lok Ma Chau showed a 1.1% rise in patronage to 114.2 million for the year. The rate of increase was impacted by a decrease in visitor arrivals from the Mainland of China using land transportation.

Passenger traffic on the Airport Express increased by 5.7% over 2014 to 15.7 million, supported by a moderate increase in air passenger traffic and more events being held at AsiaWorld-Expo.

Passenger volume on MTR's Light Rail and Bus services for 2015 was 226.7 million, a gain of 0.9%, while patronage on the Intercity service declined by 6.2% to 4.1 million due to fewer leisure travellers from the Mainland of China.

Average weekday patronage for all of our rail and bus passenger services in Hong Kong increased by 1.8% to 5.56 million during 2015, (5.55 million excluding the Intercity service). The Domestic Service accounted for the majority of this patronage, increasing by 1.9% to 4.58 million.

## **Market Share**

The Company's overall share of the franchised public transport market in Hong Kong was 48.5% in 2015 as compared to 48.1% in 2014. Within this total, our share of cross-harbour traffic was 68.8%. Owing to continued competition from other modes of transport, our share of the Cross-boundary business declined from 51.6% to 51.3%, and our market share to and from the airport decreased to 21.5% from 22.3%.

## **Fare Revenue**

Total Hong Kong fare revenue in 2015 was HK\$16,754 million, a 4.3% increase over 2014. Of this total, the Domestic Service accounted for HK\$11,819 million or 71%. Average fare per passenger on our Domestic Service increased by 2.5% to HK\$7.49, the result of fare adjustments partially offset by concessions.

Fare revenue from the Cross-boundary Service in 2015 was HK\$3,172 million, an increase of 4.0% over 2014. Fare revenue from the Airport Express was 3.8% higher for the year at HK\$950 million. Light Rail and Bus fare revenue in 2015 was HK\$671 million, a 5.0% rise over 2014, while fare revenue from the Intercity service was HK\$142 million, a decrease of 2.1%.

The Company's fares are adjusted based on the FAM, which provides a transparent and objective basis for adjusting fares. A sustainable and stable fare mechanism is critical to funding the significant investments required for the long-term sustainability of the rail network. In accordance with the FAM, an overall fare adjustment rate of 4.3% was implemented in June 2015. In conjunction with this adjustment, we announced fare promotions estimated at over HK\$500 million for the year 2015/2016, which are in addition to the approximately HK\$2.4 billion worth of ongoing fare concessions and promotions in 2015.

The "MTR Festive Discount" is a highlight of the 2015/2016 fare promotions package. Following our special discounts on two days of the Chinese New Year holiday in 2015, we offered the same promotion during Christmas 2015 and Chinese New Year 2016, and will be offering the same discounts on two more days during the 2016 Easter holidays. When travelling on MTR Domestic Services on these six designated days, adult Octopus holders will pay concessionary fares equal to Child Octopus fares, while other concessionary Octopus holders will pay a flat fare of HK\$1 per journey.

In addition, the "MTR City Saver" promotion has been extended to 30 June 2016 and the "Early Bird Discount Promotion" to 31 May 2016. Other fare promotions included the "10% Same-Day Second-Trip Discount" from June to November 2015, using HK\$220 million set aside under the "Profit-related Fare Concession Scheme" and "Service Performance Arrangement". We also offered free rides for the elderly on Senior Citizen's Day and for the disabled on the International Day of Disabled Persons.

## **Service and Performance**

Service performance during 2015 remained excellent. Train service delivery and passenger journeys on-time in our heavy rail network were maintained at 99.9%, a world-class performance that exceeds the targets set out in the Operating Agreement and our own more demanding Customer Service Pledges. Of more than 1.9 million train trips on our heavy rail network and more than 1 million train trips on our light rail network during the year, only seven delays on heavy rail network and one delay on light rail network lasting 31 minutes or more were attributable to factors within MTR's control. Our service performance in 2015 was one of our best since the Rail Merger with KCRC back in 2007 despite passenger numbers from 2008 to 2015 increasing by a significant 30.5%.

### Responding to Our Customers

We continue to generate initiatives designed to make our services more comfortable, improve station access and facilities, as well as enhance communication.

A Customer Experience Development Section has been set up to deepen our understanding of customers' needs and devise enhancements using a sustainable Customer Experience Management Model. Journey mapping exercises and customer group meetings are being employed to generate insights for the development of new customer service initiatives, with the aim of consistently delivering a satisfying end-to-end journey. Communication during incidents has been enhanced through delivering clear, timely and accurate information to affected customers. A detailed survey is also carried out after each major delay to collect feedback that can be used to help improve our services. To thank our customers for their support, a "Happy Birthday • Happy Journey" campaign will be launched in April 2016. Customers with Hong Kong Identity Cards whose birthdays fall on a lucky day drawn for each month will be eligible to redeem a birthday pack, including a specially designed free one-day pass for unlimited journeys on our Domestic Service and gift vouchers and coupons.

In response to opinions expressed by some customers, in September 2015 the Company reviewed its rules on the size of objects that can be carried on the railway network. Following a smooth trial that ran from November 2015 to 29 February 2016 allowing passengers with musical instruments exceeding our normal size restrictions (but still within a certain limit) to be carried on our system upon issuance of a "Carriage of Oversized Musical Instrument Permit", the registration scheme has become an ongoing arrangement starting on 1 March 2016.

### Providing More Rail Services

During 2015, 599 additional weekly services were added on the Ma On Shan, Tseung Kwan O, Island, Kwun Tong, East Rail and West Rail lines as well as on some Light Rail routes. In addition, more coupled set Light Rail vehicles have been deployed on nine routes.

Since launching of our programme to raise service levels in March 2012, more than 2,600 extra train trips have been added per week to different MTR heavy rail lines, and more than 650 weekly train trips added to Light Rail routes.

### Rail Gen 2.0 - Investing in Network Improvements

In early 2016, we announced the launch of Rail Gen 2.0, which encompasses both the significant on-going enhancements to our existing rail network and the four remaining railway extensions to be delivered over the next few years. When completed, Rail Gen 2.0 will offer our passengers increased services, enhanced environments and an extended network. It will truly be a "next generation" rail network.

As part of Rail Gen 2.0, MTR's extensive asset maintenance and replacement programme saw more than HK\$7 billion spent on maintaining, renewing and upgrading our Hong Kong network in 2015.

A highlight of the asset replacement programme was the signing, in July 2015, of a HK\$6 billion contract to purchase 93 8-car trains to replace the same number of existing 8-car trains currently operating on the Kwun Tong, Tsuen Wan, Island and Tseung Kwan O lines. These new trains will bring greater comfort and a better travelling environment for our passengers.

In addition, we awarded a HK\$3.3 billion contract in March 2015 to install new signalling systems on the Island, Kwun Tong, Tsuen Wan, Tseung Kwan O, Tung Chung and Disneyland Resort lines as well as the Airport Express. The new signalling system is expected to increase overall capacity by about 10% on these lines through enhancing service frequencies. The initial design has been completed and advance works to facilitate installation of new signalling equipment commenced in December 2015.

To increase train service further, the existing 28 7-car trains on the West Rail Line will be gradually converted to 8-car trains under the Shatin to Central Link project. The first 8-car train entered passenger service in January 2016, with all 8-car trains targeted to be in service in 2018. The Company is also exploring the feasibility of procuring ten new Light Rail Vehicles and ten buses for a total of more than HK\$300 million, pending a Government review on overall transport needs in the Northwest New Territories.

Another aspect of our network improvement is our ongoing works to enhance station environments. At Mong Kok Station, the two existing paid concourses were connected to form one enlarged and integrated paid area in August 2015. When other works including the addition of three escalators are completed in 2017, it will facilitate a smoother passenger flow between the concourse and platform levels. At Diamond Hill Station, one lift and two escalators connecting the concourse and platform levels were put into service to provide more convenience for passengers. At Fo Tan Station, the previous two individual paid concourses have been connected, creating a spacious overall environment and improving connectivity.

In addition, new external lifts came into service during 2015 at Prince Edward, Lai Chi Kok and Sai Wan Ho stations, while passengers at Austin Station benefited from new entrances connecting to The Austin and Grand Austin residential developments.

The first Automatic Platform Gate was retrofitted on the Ma On Shan Line in July 2015 as part of the Shatin to Central Link project. The installation programme is now expected to complete in 2017, one year earlier than planned. Installation of wide gates at 25 stations was completed during 2015. Furthermore new public toilets at Mong Kok and Prince Edward stations opened in January 2015, and toilets were refurbished at Ma On Shan Line stations.

For our Light Rail service, improvements at Platform 2 of Tai Tong Road Stop were completed during 2015, while the replacement programme of new Light Rail ticket machines is in progress.

Looking forward, as part of Rail Gen 2.0, we will continue to upgrade our station facilities to enhance the overall customer experience. One upcoming project is to replace 160 chillers that provide air conditioning in stations with more energy efficient models. A new CCTV system is also planned to enhance coverage to ensure we continue to provide a safe and secure travel environment for our customers.

### Enhancing Passenger Communication

We continue to enhance our communications with passengers through improving the delivery and content of messages, particularly during incidents.

New liquid-crystal display ("LCD") information display systems for station concourses and platforms, providing more timely and useful information to passengers, were installed along the Tung Chung Line and Airport Express during 2015. They are now being progressively installed on the Island, Kwun Tong and Tsuen Wan lines.

More than 3.5 million people used our MTR Mobile, MTR Tourist and Next Train apps in 2015. The Train Trip Planner and Light Rail Planner on MTR Mobile have been upgraded to include over 35,000 landmarks for route searches.

### Increasing Support Staff in Stations

An additional 300 station assistants were introduced during 2015 to help manage the flow of passengers through stations, especially during peak periods. We have also deployed more staff to assist during specific incidents and to reinforce safety campaigns.

## **Hong Kong Station Commercial Businesses**

Revenue from our Hong Kong station commercial businesses grew by 8.4% in 2015 to HK\$5,380 million. The increase mainly reflected higher rental income from station shops. Operating costs of our Hong Kong station commercial businesses increased by 6.8% to HK\$550 million, resulting in an 8.6% rise in operating profit to HK\$4,830 million, representing an operating margin of 89.8%.

Station retail revenue for the year increased 10.7% to HK\$3,540 million as rents increased and new shops were added in ten stations. Rental increases were driven by trade mix refinements, positive rental reversions, and increases in rents in accordance with lease contracts for Duty Free Shops at Lo Wu and Hung Hom stations as well as higher turnover rents from the Lok Ma Chau Station Duty Free Shops.

As at 31 December 2015, there were 1,362 station shops, occupying 56,238 square metres of retail space, an increase of 542 square metres as compared with 31 December 2014. During the year, 25 new brands were introduced. To reinforce "Style to Go" branding for MTR Shops, a

thematic campaign featuring local pop stars ran from March to November 2015, while an MTR Shops Voting Campaign was launched for the public to vote for their favourite MTR Shops.

Advertising revenue in 2015 decreased slightly by 0.8% to HK\$1,109 million, as the advertising market softened. The number of advertising units in stations and trains reached 45,185. During the year, new 40-inch digital escalator panels were installed, replacing all of the existing 32-inch models. In response to the popularity of the Concourse 103-inch TV zone at Lo Wu Station, this concept has been extended to Kowloon Tong and Tuen Mun stations. Starting from May 2015 an e-shop zone package was introduced to capture the rising trend of “online-to-offline” advertising.

Revenue from telecommunications in 2015 was 14.4% higher at HK\$548 million. The increase was due to a one-off project administration fee, incremental revenue from new stations on the Western extension of the Island Line and mobile data capacity enhancement projects by operators. Installation for the provision of mobile phone and Wi-Fi services continues along the new South Island Line (East) and Kwun Tong Line Extension.

### **Property Businesses in Hong Kong**

The Hong Kong property market remained stable in the first half of 2015 but started to soften towards the end of the year, as slower economic growth in the Mainland of China began to impact Hong Kong. In the residential sector, low interest rates and sales incentives offered by developers continued to lend support to the primary market, whilst the secondary market weakened following further tightening of mortgage financing in February 2015. Grade-A office rents were underpinned by limited new supply in Central as well as continued demand from Mainland enterprises. The retail segment was increasingly affected by a fall-off in tourism from the Mainland of China and a sharp reduction in spending on luxury goods and high-value consumables as well as increasing outbound travel as a result of the strong local currency.

### **Property Development in Hong Kong**

Profit from Hong Kong property developments in 2015 was HK\$2,891 million mainly from the booking of profits of Hemera (LOHAS Park Package 3), together with the sale of inventory units from The Riverpark at Che Kung Temple Station and car parking spaces at various developments.

Presales of Hemera saw all 1,648 units sold by April 2015, with the development attracting strong interest.

The buoyant primary residential market in 2015 supported our property tendering activities. In January 2015, LOHAS Park Package 6 was awarded to a subsidiary of Nan Fung Group Holdings Limited and the Tin Wing Stop property development in Tin Shui Wai was awarded to a subsidiary of Sun Hung Kai Properties Limited in February. LOHAS Park Package 7 was awarded to a subsidiary of Wheelock and Company Limited in June and for this property development, apart from profit sharing in the residential component, MTR will also contribute HK\$4.98 billion and will retain ownership of the shopping mall. This contribution will be in two tranches with the first payment of HK\$2.44 billion already paid in July 2015 and the balance to be paid upon the completion of the mall construction, expected to be in 2019. In October, LOHAS Park Package 8 was awarded to a subsidiary of Cheung Kong Property Holdings Limited and in December, LOHAS Park Package 9 was also awarded to a subsidiary of Wheelock and Company Limited. In March 2016, LOHAS Park Package 10 was awarded to a subsidiary of Nan Fung Group Holdings Limited. The total gross floor area (“GFA”) which can be developed from these packages is about 621,460 square metres. Acting as agent for the relevant subsidiaries of KCRC, we also awarded the Yuen Long Station property development to a subsidiary of Sun Hung Kai Properties Limited in August 2015. In total all these seven development packages will supply about 11,410 residential units when completed.

We continue to assess the feasibility of other property developments along our railway lines to increase housing supply in Hong Kong. One possible site is above our depot in Siu Ho Wan on Lantau Island where, with the necessary zoning and other approvals, not less than 10,000 residential units can be built. Much work is still required including zoning, site planning, depot re-positioning, obtaining necessary approvals, land premium assessment as well as the business model to implement the works. At this preliminary stage there can be no assurance that this proposal would become a viable commercial project for MTR.

### **Property Rental and Management Businesses in Hong Kong**

Revenue from our Hong Kong property rental and property management businesses in 2015 increased by 8.2% to HK\$4,533 million. Operating costs rose by 15.8% to HK\$865 million mainly due to higher Government rent and rates as well as a one-off provision. Hence operating profits increased by 6.5% to HK\$3,668 million, with operating margin at 80.9%.

Total property rental income in Hong Kong for the year was HK\$4,267 million, 8.2% higher than in 2014. Our shopping mall portfolio achieved rental reversion averaging 12% in the year. As at 31 December 2015, our shopping malls in Hong Kong and the Company's 18 floors at Two International Finance Centre remained close to 100% let.

As at 31 December 2015, the Company's attributable share of investment properties in Hong Kong was 212,301 square metres of lettable floor area of retail properties, 41,006 square metres of lettable floor area of offices, and 14,282 square metres of property for other use.

Hong Kong property management revenue in 2015 increased by 8.6% to HK\$266 million. As at 31 December 2015, the number of residential units under the Company's management in Hong Kong had risen to 96,066, following the addition of 1,648 units from Hemera and 691 units from Grand Austin. Managed commercial space was 764,018 square metres.

### **Mainland of China and International Businesses**

In 2015, revenue from our Mainland of China and International railway and property related subsidiaries was HK\$12,572 million, a 0.4% decrease when compared to 2014.

Revenue from our railway related subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong, namely MTR Corporation (Shenzhen) Limited ("MTR(SZ)"), Metro Trains Melbourne Pty. Ltd. ("MTM"), MTR Stockholm AB, MTR Express (Sweden) AB, MTR Corporation (Crossrail) Limited ("MTR Crossrail"), Metro Trains Sydney Pty. Limited ("MTS") and the Joint Venture for the design and construction of the SMNW ("JV-SMNW"), was HK\$12,418 million. This represents a slight decrease of 0.4% over 2014 and mainly reflects the net result of adverse exchange rate movements offset by incremental contributions from new start-up operations. Operating costs increased to HK\$11,719 million, resulting in a 16.2% decrease in operating profit to HK\$699 million with an operating profit margin of 5.6%. On a constant exchange rate basis, revenue from our railway related subsidiaries (excluding the new start-up operations of MTR Express (Sweden) AB, MTR Crossrail, MTS and JV-SMNW) would have increased by 7.4%, operating cost by 8.2%, and operating profit decreased by 2.9%, mainly due to a lower volume of project activities in MTM.

Our rail associates outside of Hong Kong contributed profits of HK\$126 million in 2015. This compared with a loss of HK\$105 million in 2014 and reflects the improved performance of our Hangzhou and Beijing associate companies.

Approximately 1,598 million passengers were carried by our railway subsidiaries and associates outside of Hong Kong in 2015, compared to approximately 1,458 million in 2014.



## **Railway Businesses in the Mainland of China**

In Beijing, our 49% associate BJMTR operates three lines (Beijing Metro Line 4 (“BJL4”), Daxing Line and BJL14) and entered into a concession agreement for a fourth line (BJL16) towards the end of 2015. BJL4 and the Daxing Line exceeded their service targets. Combined ridership in 2015 was 429 million passenger trips, with average weekday patronage of more than 1.24 million. Compared with 2014 these numbers represented declines of 6.9% and 4.6% respectively, which were due to the increase in fares across the Beijing metro network in December 2014. The two lines have 35 stations and a combined length of 50 km.

The Phase 1 West Section and Phase 2 East Section of BJL14 recorded a combined 62.65 million passenger trips and average weekday patronage of 196,039 during 2015. The Phase 1 West Section has seven stations, running for 12.4 km. The Phase 2 East Section runs for 14.8 km and covers 12 stations, two of which are bypassed. The Phase 3 Middle Section of BJL14 opened in December 2015. It has 11 stations (two of which are bypassed) with over 16.6 km of route length. During 2015, the various sections of BJL14 were managed by BJMTR on an operating and maintenance business model. With the opening of Phase 3, as from 31 December 2015 the 30-year concession has commenced.

In Shenzhen, the Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line (“SZL4”) operated by our wholly-owned subsidiary MTR(SZ), continued to enhance operational performance and saw a 12% increase in patronage to 189.4 million in 2015. Capacity on the line has been increased by the conversion of all 4-car trains into 6-car trains with all works completed ahead of schedule in February 2015.

Although patronage has continued to increase on SZL4, there has been no increase in fares since we started operating the line in 2010. Unlike our rail business in Beijing and Hangzhou, MTR(SZ) does not benefit from a shadow fare protection mechanism. We understand that there have been discussions within the Shenzhen Municipal Government regarding fare adjustments, possibly in 2016. If such fare adjustments are not implemented, the long-term financial viability of SZL4 may be impacted.

Our 49% owned associate in Hangzhou, HZMTR, operates HZL1 which was extended by 5.7 km in November 2015 and now covers 54 km, with 34 stations. Patronage on HZL1 continues to grow and 2015 saw the number of passenger trips rise by 23% to 176.9 million. A 5.7-km extension of HZL1 opened in November 2015; this extension is operated under an operating and maintenance business model. HZMTR has continued to record a net loss due to lower patronage than originally expected although this net loss was lower than in the previous year due mainly to higher fare revenue and fare subsidy and a number of one-off adjustments, partially offset by incremental interest expenses.

## **International Railway Businesses**

During 2015, the Company notched up a series of successes in the UK and Sweden. In the UK, LOROL has continued to deliver best-in-class operational performance. It was named “Rail Operator of the Year”, a prestigious title won at the “2015 London Transport Awards”. In May 2015, LOROL took over the management of the West Anglia Inner suburban routes, increasing the scale of its operations by 30.8% to 111 stations (with 81 managed by LOROL) and bringing the total route length to 167 km. The route extension increased ridership by 27% to 146 million. LOROL has assisted Transport for London (“TfL”) to complete the GBP320 million project to increase train capacity by lengthening 57 trains from 4-car to 5-car on key London Overground routes.

MTR Crossrail started operating the new Crossrail concession in May 2015 under the brand name “TfL Rail”. TfL Rail consists of services devolved from the previous Greater Anglia franchise covering 14 stations. When full Crossrail services commence in 2019, it will serve 40 stations with a route length of 118 km. Since commencement of service, MTR Crossrail has achieved significant improvements in operational performance, customer satisfaction and employee engagement.

In Sweden, MTRS recorded excellent operational performance in 2015, setting record-breaking levels for punctuality across all metro lines in Stockholm. Average weekday patronage reached 1.19 million. MTRS's consistent improvement in operational performance and customer service was recognised by being awarded the prestigious "2014 Swedish Quality Award". More importantly, it was granted an extension of the Stockholm Metro operating concession for a further six years to 2023. Helped by this solid track record, in December 2015 we were awarded the operating concession to operate and maintain the Stockholm Commuter Rail Systems (Stockholms Pendeltåg) for ten years, with an option to extend for four more years. Stockholms Pendeltåg serves the greater Stockholm area, with 53 stations and a total route length of 241 km. The concession is expected to start in December 2016, although there is currently a legal challenge from one of the failed bidders in the tender process which we are closely monitoring. In addition, MTRX commenced service between Stockholm and Gothenburg in March 2015, winning very positive customer satisfaction for its best-in-class service quality and operational performance. However passenger numbers have been below initial projections, and we are addressing this issue through initiatives including enhanced marketing, promotions and sales campaigns.

In Australia, our 60% owned subsidiary MTM saw patronage in the Melbourne metro network increase from approximately 222 million in 2014 to 230 million in 2015, whilst further improvements in operational performance resulted in higher customer satisfaction. The Melbourne metro network has 218 stations and covers 390 km. In Sydney, the consortium of which MTR is a member is responsible for the design, construction, financing as well as the future operation and maintenance of SMNW. SMNW is our first international PPP project, and is also Australia's largest public transport project. Upon completion, the 36-km railway between Rouse Hill and Chatswood will be the country's first fully automated rapid transit network. Service commencement is expected in the first half of 2019. Construction work has begun and initial milestones were achieved, including the delivery of the life-size train model, which has met with a positive response. The consortium also won the "Government Partnership Excellence Award" at the "National Infrastructure Awards" in Sydney in March 2015.

### **Property Development, Rental and Management Businesses in the Mainland of China**

During 2015, we launched presales of Tiara at Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line Depot Site Lot 1. This is our first property development in the Mainland of China and the response from buyers was excellent, with about 96% of 1,698 units sold by the end of 2015. The project has a total developable GFA of approximately 206,167 square metres including a 10,000 square metre (GFA) retail centre. Booking of revenue for Tiara will take place when the units are handed over to buyers in subsequent years. For accounting reasons, sales and marketing expenses for Tiara are expensed as incurred and hence in 2015, the operating loss relating to this project was HK\$140 million.

In Tianjin, our 49% owned associate, Tianjin TJ-Metro MTR Construction Company Limited, is encountering a number of obstacles in the development of the Beiyunhe Station project on Tianjin Metro Line 6. These obstacles include softening market demand in Tianjin, especially for offices (the mix-use project has approximately 60,000 square metres GFA of offices) as well as a significant increase in the estimated construction cost due to a more complex and enlarged basement construction. We are working with our 51% partner, Tianjin Metro (Group) Company Limited to find ways to reduce the negative impact of these challenges. The possible solutions being explored with Tianjin Metro (Group) Company Limited may necessitate changes to design schemes and the general layout plan.

Revenue from our property rental and property management businesses in the Mainland of China decreased slightly by 0.6% to HK\$154 million in 2015. Our shopping mall in Beijing, Ginza Mall, was 93.4% occupied as at 31 December 2015.

The Company manages third party properties in the Mainland of China which, at the end of 2015, covered a gross floor area of 230,000 square metres. The properties comprised AO City

Fortune Centre in Beijing, with 24,000 square metres of commercial and 58,000 square metres of residential space, and the North Star Paseo Mall and office towers in Beijing with 148,000 square metres of commercial space.

## **Other Businesses**

The Ngong Ping Cable Car and associated theme village ("Ngong Ping 360") recorded a 7.5% decrease in revenue in 2015 to HK\$347 million. Visitor numbers for the year decreased by 11.5% to 1.62 million, due mainly to 28 fewer operating days because of rope maintenance works, as well as the challenges faced by the Hong Kong tourism industry during the year. Service reliability remained excellent. Ngong Ping 360 garnered numerous awards and recognition during the year, including being named "10 of the World's Most Amazing Cable Car Experiences" by CNN.com USA in February 2015.

The Company's share of Octopus' net profit for 2015 increased by 4.0% to HK\$235 million. By year end, more than 7,000 service providers in Hong Kong were accepting Octopus for payment. Total cards and other stored-value Octopus products in circulation reached 30.5 million, while average daily transaction volumes and value reached 13.7 million and HK\$165.3 million respectively.

We continue to leverage our experience as one of the world's leading railway operators to offer consultancy services to clients in Hong Kong and overseas. Revenue from our consultancy business in 2015 was HK\$189 million, 5.0% higher than in 2014.

Income from project management services to Government is predominately for entrustment works on the Express Rail Link and Shatin to Central Link. Such income increased by 11.2% in 2015 to HK\$1,736 million. Income from the entrustment works is booked on a cost recovery basis.

## **Future Growth**

### **Growth in Hong Kong**

Our key areas of growth in Hong Kong are the development of new rail lines in our home market as well as the expansion of our investment property portfolio. The completion of the remaining four new rail lines in Hong Kong is a centrepiece of our Rail Gen 2.0 initiative, which will add 53 km to our existing 221 km of route network.

#### New Rail Projects Owned by MTR

##### *Western Extension of the Island Line*

The last station of the 3-km Western extension of the Island Line, Sai Ying Pun Station, opened in March 2015, with its last remaining entrance at Ki Ling Lane to be opened later on in March 2016. This community railway has been greatly welcomed by residents and visitors to the area. Average daily usage of the three stations totalled approximately 184,000 passengers in the second half of 2015.

##### *South Island Line (East)*

The 7-km South Island Line (East) will extend MTR services from Admiralty to the Southern District of Hong Kong Island. As at 31 December 2015, the project was 93% complete, with opening of the line targeted for the end of 2016.

The extension of Admiralty Station has been and remains the most challenging part of the project. In relation to this extension, excavation and structural works for the station cavern and

platforms required for line opening have been completed, and fit-out and electrical & mechanical (“E&M”) works are now in progress. By the end of 2015, the difficult underpinning excavation works were substantially complete and the construction of the concrete structure of the station box was approximately 80% complete. Completion of the remaining structural works in close proximity to the operational railway and securing sufficient resources for the E&M fit out are key challenges that must be overcome for the project to meet the targeted opening date.

Structural lining of the 3.2-km Nam Fung Tunnel connecting Admiralty and Ocean Park stations was completed in August 2015. Trackwork and E&M works in the tunnel are also substantially complete. Fitting-out and E&M works have been completed at Wong Chuk Hang Depot, as well as Ocean Park and Wong Chuk Hang stations. Testing of the new 3-car trains between Wong Chuk Hang and South Horizons stations has been in progress since April 2015 and testing for the whole line commenced in mid February 2016.

The current estimated cost of the project remains at HK\$16.9 billion (before capitalised interest).

#### *Kwun Tong Line Extension*

The 2.6-km Kwun Tong Line Extension will extend the Kwun Tong Line from Yau Ma Tei Station to new stations in Ho Man Tin and Whampoa. As at 31 December 2015, the project was 91% complete with overall civil works being 97% complete and E&M works 71% complete. Opening is targeted for the third or fourth quarter of 2016.

Major progress milestones achieved during the year included energisation of overhead lines to Ho Man Tin Station and the completion of track laying works. The Ho Man Tin Station structure was topped out in June 2015 and E&M works are progressing well, with major plant and equipment in position. Assembly of platform screen doors, lifts and escalators is in progress. The pedestrian footbridge and subway structures connecting the station with the neighbouring community are substantially complete.

At Whampoa Station the platform tunnel connecting the East and West concourses was fully excavated in July 2015 and the tunnel lining has been completed. Internal finishings and fitting-out works are in full swing.

The current estimated cost of the project remains at HK\$7.2 billion (before capitalised interest).

#### New Rail Projects Entrusted to MTR by Government

##### *Express Rail Link*

The 26-km Express Rail Link will provide high speed cross-boundary rail services connecting Hong Kong to Shenzhen, Guangzhou and the high speed rail network in the Mainland of China. It will be served by the West Kowloon Terminus which at around 380,000 square metres (GFA) is one of the largest underground high speed rail stations in the world. As at 31 December 2015, the project was 76% complete.

The Company’s project management responsibilities are set out in two Entrustment Agreements with Government. The first Entrustment Agreement (“XRL Preliminary Entrustment Agreement”) covers, among other things, preliminary and detailed design and site investigation, while the second Entrustment Agreement (“XRL Entrustment Agreement”) covers, among other things, completion of detailed design, construction and commissioning into service of the Express Rail Link. Under the XRL Entrustment Agreement, Government is responsible for funding the construction of the Express Rail Link.

A major milestone for the project was the completion of tunnel excavation which took place on 12 December 2015 with the last tunnel section, the northern northbound section of the Tai

Kong Po to Tse Uk Tsuen tunnel breaking through. Track laying, tunnel lining, overhead line installation and other E&M works are progressing and were 52% complete at year end. The West Kowloon Terminus excavation was 98% complete and the concrete structure 70% complete at year end. The major construction challenges going forward are the completion of the complicated roof structure for the station as well as maintaining the pace of concreting works and internal wall construction.

Another milestone for the Express Rail Link project in the year was the XRL Agreement entered into by Government and MTR relating to the further funding arrangements for the project ("XRL Arrangements"). The XRL Agreement is conditional on both the approval of MTR's shareholders who are independent of Government ("Independent Shareholders") and of LegCo for Government's additional funding obligations, both within the agreed timeframe.

Under the XRL Agreement, Government will bear and finance the project cost up to HK\$84.42 billion (an increase of up to HK\$19.42 billion (the "Current Cost Increase") from the original project cost estimate of HK\$65 billion). If the project exceeds HK\$84.42 billion, MTR will bear and finance any project costs exceeding HK\$84.42 billion (if any) except in limited circumstances specified in the XRL Agreement. MTR will also pay a special dividend in cash of HK\$4.40 per share in aggregate, in two equal tranches of HK\$2.20 per share, which are expected to be paid in the second half of 2016 and the second half of 2017, respectively. This amounts to a total special dividend of approximately HK\$25.76 billion based on the number of shares outstanding as at 31 October 2015. Other terms of the Entrustment Agreements relating to the project previously entered into by Government and MTR remain, except for amendments reflecting the XRL Agreement's proposed arrangements. These amendments also include an increase in the Project Management Fee payable to the Company under the XRL Entrustment Agreement to HK\$6.34 billion (from HK\$4.59 billion) and revision of the programme for completion of the Express Rail Link project to the third quarter of 2018. In addition, Government reserves the right to refer to arbitration the question of the Company's liability (if any) under the Entrustment Agreements for the Current Cost Increase, after the commencement of commercial operations on the new line ("Arbitration").

In the event that (i) Government refers to Arbitration the question of the Company's liability (if any) under the Entrustment Agreements for the Current Cost Increase; and (ii) the arbitrator does not determine that the liability cap contained in the XRL Entrustment Agreement ("Liability Cap") is invalid and determines that, but for the Liability Cap, the Company's liability under the Entrustment Agreements for the Current Cost Increase would exceed the Liability Cap, then the Company shall bear such amount as is awarded to the Government up to the Liability Cap; seek the approval of its Independent Shareholders for the Company to bear the excess liability above the Liability Cap; and if the approval of the Independent Shareholders is obtained, pay the excess liability to Government.

The XRL Agreement and the XRL Arrangements were approved by the Company's Independent Shareholders on 1 February 2016. Approval from LegCo of Government's additional funding obligations under the XRL Agreement is still awaited.

### *Shatin to Central Link*

The ten stations 17-km Shatin to Central Link connects existing railway lines to form an East West Corridor and a North South Corridor with six interchange stations. The lines will provide much needed new links across the New Territories, serving an estimated residential and working population of 640,000 in 2021. Overall progress on the project was about 48% complete as at end of 2015, with the East West Corridor and North South Corridor being 63% and 23% complete, respectively. Government is responsible for funding the construction of the Shatin to Central Link except for certain costs of modification, upgrade or expansions of certain assets for which the Company is responsible under the existing service concession agreement with KCRC.

Reasonable progress was made on construction works during the year. For the East West Corridor, the downtrack tunnel from Hin Keng Station to Kai Tak Station was bored through in 2015. Both Hin Keng Station and Kai Tak Station were topped out in April and July 2015 respectively and E&M, other fitting out works, as well as track laying have commenced. Ma Tau Wai Station and To Kwa Wan Station (which had been affected by the archaeological finds) were 61% and 49% complete, respectively and the interchange stations at Diamond Hill and Hung Hom were over 65% complete. Meanwhile, the modification works on station platforms of the Ma On Shan Line to tie in with the future 8-car train configuration of the East West Corridor were 95% complete. Installation of automatic platform gates has commenced in three Ma On Shan Line stations.

For the North South Corridor, the immersed tube cross-harbour tunnel contract was about 26% complete at year end and construction of the launching shafts for the two tunnel boring machines on Hong Kong Island are underway with tunnel boring works planned to commence in the second quarter of 2016. Construction of Exhibition Station, including the diaphragm wall and foundation works, is underway. Re-provisioning of the new Wan Chai Swimming Pool was completed in October 2015. This facilitated the timely release of the site previously occupied by the original swimming pool to the contractor, thus enabling construction of Exhibition Station to start on time.

New trains for both corridors are being delivered to Hong Kong in batches starting from September 2015 for testing and commissioning. To facilitate the 8-car train operation of the East West Corridor, the existing 7-car trains of the West Rail Line are being converted to 8-car trains progressively. The first 8-car train was put into service in January 2016 and a total of 28 West Rail Line trains are expected to be converted by mid 2018.

Despite reasonable construction progress, and as reported previously, the programme for delivery of the Shatin to Central Link has been impacted by a number of key external events. Firstly, on the East West Corridor the time taken in confirming actions to be undertaken relating to archaeological finds at the To Kwa Wan Station site has led to an 11-month delay in this corridor, with the estimated completion now in 2019. Secondly, the anticipated late hand-over at the Central-Wan Chai Bypass of a construction site for the new Exhibition Station on the North South Corridor, due to infrastructure works by other parties, has already caused a six-month delay in that corridor. The estimated completion is now 2021. Any further delay in site hand-over will result in an equivalent additional delay to the completion of the North South Corridor. Our project team has been working diligently to explore and implement measures to improve progress and recover or mitigate the delays as far as possible.

Given the above delays, we are reviewing again the project cost estimate and the target completion dates for this project. Taking into account the continued difficulties and challenges, including those described above, we expect that the cost estimate will be revised upwards. In addition, mainly as a result of the increase in the estimated project costs relating to Admiralty Station, where the Shatin to Central Link will interchange with, amongst other lines, the South Island Line (East), we have notified Government of an increase in the expected cost of the Shatin to Central Link advance works. The programme and cost review in respect of the project as a whole is expected to be completed later in 2016, after which the Company will formally report the findings to Government.

#### New Railway Projects Under Discussion

To meet Hong Kong's growing public transport needs, Government's strategy is to continue using railway as the backbone in the development of our public transport network. Beyond the four rail lines that we are building now, Government has identified seven new rail projects under its RDS 2014 to be implemented in phases up to 2031, of which three are priority lines, namely the Tuen Mun South Extension, the Northern Link including Kwu Tung Station, and the East Kowloon Line. We continue to work with Government in taking forward these rail expansion plans.

## Hong Kong Property Investment Projects

Another avenue of growth in Hong Kong is the expansion of our investment properties portfolio. Over the next five years or so, we will be adding about 120,620 square metres (GFA) to our shopping centre portfolio, thereby increasing the attributable GFA of our existing retail portfolio by approximately 40%.

The new Tai Wai shopping centre will have 60,620 square metres (GFA) and is targeted to open in the third quarter of 2021. The Company has contributed HK\$7.5 billion to this development, and will retain ownership of the mall and bear the fit-out costs. The LOHAS Park shopping centre will have 44,500 square metres (GFA) and is targeted to open in the fourth quarter of 2020. The Company will contribute a total of HK\$4.98 billion to the development, retain ownership and fit out the shopping centre.

The extension of Maritime Square will increase retail area by 12,100 square metres (GFA) at a cost of approximately HK\$2.4 billion. All statutory submissions have been obtained and construction works commenced in June 2015. Construction is progressing according to programme and the extension is targeted to open in the fourth quarter of 2017.

To meet growing demand for retail services in East Kowloon, two floors of our offices above Telford Plaza are being converted to retail use, adding a further 3,400 square metres (GFA) to the shopping centre. The estimated project cost is HK\$550 million. Land premium was paid in September 2015, and the conversion works commenced in December 2015 with opening targeted for the second quarter of 2017.

## **Mainland of China and International Growth**

In Beijing, BJMTR continues to make good progress with the remaining sections of B JL14. Once complete, the entire line will run for 47.3 km and have 37 stations, including ten interchange stations. Under the RMB50 billion PPP project, BJMTR's investment is RMB15 billion and is responsible for provision of E&M systems and rolling stock, as well as operation and maintenance of the line over a term of 30 years.

The Concession Agreement for B JL16, another PPP project, was signed by BJMTR on 28 November 2015. The line will run 50 km from Beianhe to Wanping, encompassing 29 stations. Under the agreement, BJMTR will provide E&M systems as well as rolling stock. BJMTR will also undertake the operation and maintenance of the line for 30 years. Civil construction works for which the Beijing Municipal Government is responsible have begun, and first phase operation is expected to commence in 2016, with full line operation after 2017.

MTR's equity contribution to BJMTR to support the B JL14 and B JL16 PPPs is estimated at RMB 2.45 billion for B JL14 and up to RMB 2.45 billion for B JL16.

In Sweden, the Stockholm County Council awarded MTR Nordic, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, the concession to operate and maintain Stockholms Pendeltåg. Moreover, in the first quarter of 2016, MTR acquired the remaining 50% shareholding in Tunnelbanan Teknik Stockholm ("TBT"), a 50:50 joint venture established initially between MTR Stockholm AB and Mantena AS in 2009. This acquisition will bring rolling stock maintenance for the metro network in Stockholm fully under our management.

## **Financial Review**

In 2015, the Group recorded reasonable profits from our recurrent businesses and moderate profits from our property development business. The Group's total revenue and total operating expenses increased by 3.8% and 3.4% to HK\$41,701 million and HK\$25,581 million, respectively. Revenue from Hong Kong transport operations was HK\$16,916 million, an

increase of 4.3% due to higher passenger numbers and adjustments to fares which were partly offset by fare concessions. Expenses relating to Hong Kong transport operations grew by 5.0% to HK\$9,702 million with the opening of the Western extension of the Island Line, as well as increased train trips and more front line operational staff. Revenue from station commercial businesses increased by 8.4% to HK\$5,380 million, mainly due to higher rental income from station shops. The related expenses were 6.8% higher at HK\$550 million, mainly due to higher Government rent and rates. Hong Kong property rental and management businesses recorded revenue of HK\$4,533 million, up 8.2% with related expenses increasing by 15.8% to HK\$865 million, mainly due to higher Government rent and rates as well as a one-off provision.

Our Mainland of China and international businesses were affected by adverse exchange rate movements. Revenue from the subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong decreased marginally by 0.4% to HK\$12,572 million, with the related operating expenses increasing by 1.4% to HK\$11,986 million and operating profits decreasing by 27.3%. On a constant exchange rate basis and excluding the new start-up operations of MTR Express (Sweden) AB, MTR Crossrail, MTS and JV-SMNW, the revenue and expenses from our railway related subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong would have increased by 7.4% and 8.2%, respectively although operating profits would have decreased by 2.9% due to lower project income from MTM in Australia.

Revenue from other businesses in Hong Kong was HK\$2,300 million, an increase of 6.8% mainly due to a higher level of project management work performed for Government, which is recognised on a cost recovery basis. However, this was partly offset by lower revenue from Ngong Ping 360 due to a decline in visitor numbers resulting from 28 fewer operating days brought about by rope maintenance work, as well as the drop in inbound tourism to Hong Kong in 2015. The related expenses increased by 10.9% to HK\$2,174 million, mainly due to the higher level of project management work for Government.

Including project study and business development expenses of HK\$304 million, operating profit before Hong Kong property development, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment arising from recurrent businesses was HK\$16,260 million, an increase of 5.1% over 2014. The operating loss from Mainland of China property development was HK\$140 million being mainly sales and marketing expenses for Tiara. Total operating profit before Hong Kong property development, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment increased by 4.5% to HK\$16,120 million, with operating margin increasing by 0.3 percentage point to 38.7%.

Hong Kong property development profit in 2015 was HK\$2,891 million, derived predominately from the booking of profits of Hemera (LOHAS Park Package 3) in the first half of 2015 and sales of inventory units in the second half. This was HK\$1,325 million lower than 2014 when substantial property development profits were recognised from The Austin and Grand Austin. Depreciation and amortisation charges increased by 10.4% to HK\$3,849 million, mainly due to the additional depreciation charge associated with the operation of the Western extension of the Island Line. Variable annual payment to KCRC increased by 12.0% to HK\$1,649 million as a larger portion of revenue was charged at the highest progressive rate of 35%. Operating profit before interest and tax therefore decreased by 8.0% to HK\$13,513 million.

Net interest and finance charges were HK\$599 million in 2015, an increase of 9.9% due to lower interest income on reduced cash balances. Investment property revaluation gain amounted to HK\$2,100 million. Our share of profit from Octopus Holdings Limited increased from HK\$226 million to HK\$235 million. Our share of profit from other associates was HK\$126 million, as compared to a loss of HK\$105 million in 2014, and was mainly due to improvements in the results of HZMTR and BJMTR.

Net profit attributable to shareholders, after deducting income tax of HK\$2,237 million and profits shared by non-controlling interests of HK\$144 million, decreased from HK\$15,606 million in 2014 to HK\$12,994 million in 2015. Earnings per share therefore decreased from HK\$2.69 to HK\$2.22. Excluding investment property revaluation, the underlying profit attributable to equity shareholders was HK\$10,894 million, with underlying earnings per share



of HK\$1.87. Profit from our recurrent businesses grew by 6.7% to HK\$8,565 million, while post-tax property development profits decreased from HK\$3,547 million in 2014 to HK\$2,329 million in 2015. Return on average equity attributable to equity shareholders arising from underlying businesses was 6.5% in 2015, compared to 7.3% in 2014.

Our statement of financial position remained strong, as the Group's net assets increased by 4.1% from HK\$163,482 million as at 31 December 2014 to HK\$170,171 million as at 31 December 2015. Total assets increased by HK\$13,951 million to HK\$241,103 million as a result of investment property revaluation gains, capitalisation of further construction costs of the Western extension of the Island Line, South Island Line (East) and Kwun Tong Line Extension, and renewal and upgrade works for our existing Hong Kong railway network. There were also contributions paid for LOHAS Park Package 7 and Tai Wai Station property development projects. Total liabilities have increased by HK\$7,262 million since 31 December 2014 to HK\$70,932 million as at 31 December 2015 mainly as a result of sales proceeds received in advance in respect of Tiara in Shenzhen. The Group's net debt-to-equity ratio increased from 9.1% at 30 June 2015 to 11.3% at 31 December 2015.

Net cash generated from operating activities decreased by HK\$1,271 million to HK\$14,773 million in 2015. The decrease was mainly due to higher tax payments and lower working capital movements. Receipts from property developments of HK\$8,234 million in 2015 were HK\$942 million lower than 2014, and mainly related to proceeds from Hemera and Grand Austin in Hong Kong and Tiara in Shenzhen. Including proceeds from shares issued under our share option scheme of HK\$569 million and other cash receipts of HK\$371 million, net cash receipts from operating and investing activities decreased from HK\$25,595 million in 2014 to HK\$23,947 million in 2015.

Total capital expenditure for railway operations paid during the year was HK\$9,687 million. This included HK\$4,216 million for the purchase of assets for our Hong Kong transport operations' existing railways and related operations, HK\$4,760 million for the construction of the Hong Kong railway extension projects, HK\$553 million for Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line railway operations and HK\$158 million for other overseas transport operations. For property related businesses, total capital expenditure paid was HK\$11,983 million. This included HK\$10,253 million in respect of Hong Kong property development projects mainly relating to contributions paid for the Tai Wai Station and LOHAS Park Package 7 property development projects, HK\$1,121 million for Tiara and HK\$609 million for Hong Kong investment property projects and related fitting out work.

The Group paid fixed and variable annual payments to KCRC amounting to HK\$2,222 million and dividends to our equity shareholders amounting to HK\$5,748 million. Taking into account cash investment into BJMTR of HK\$61 million, net loans to other associates of HK\$91 million, net interest payment of HK\$577 million, dividends to holders of non-controlling interests of HK\$157 million and other payments, net cash payments increased from HK\$20,349 million in 2014 to HK\$30,676 million in 2015. After these items and net loan drawdown of HK\$154 million, the Group's cash balance decreased from HK\$18,893 million at 31 December 2014 to HK\$12,318 million at 31 December 2015.

In line with our progressive ordinary dividend policy, the Board has proposed a final ordinary dividend of HK\$0.81 per share, giving a full-year ordinary dividend of HK\$1.06 per share, higher than the HK\$1.05 per share for 2014, with a scrip dividend option offered. In addition, with independent shareholder's approval of the XRL Agreement on 1 February 2016, subject to LegCo approving Government's additional funding obligations under the XRL Agreement, the first tranche of the special dividend of HK\$2.20 per share will be paid to shareholders in the second half of 2016 and the second tranche, also of HK\$2.20 per share, will then be paid in the second half of 2017.

## **Human Resources**

The Company, together with our subsidiaries, employed 17,127 people in Hong Kong and 8,157 outside of Hong Kong as at 31 December 2015. Our associates employ an additional 11,109 people in and outside Hong Kong. In Hong Kong, during the year, 1,806 new hires were taken on and 1,454 people were promoted internally, while staff turnover remained low at 3.7%.

To strengthen organisational effectiveness and support our business growth, an Engineering Division was established in early 2016. This new division will drive excellence and support long-term planning within the Company's engineering functions.

For recruitment, training and development, staff motivation and communication, we have very active programmes to attract, engage and retain staff. Initiatives implemented during 2015 to engage staff included various appreciation and support measures to recognise their commitment, professionalism and strong "One Team" spirit in overcoming different challenges. There were 8,700 communication sessions conducted under the "Enhanced Staff Communication Programme". Our global internal communications platform MTRconnects increased in popularity, as shown by over 563,000 hits as of December 2015, with more than 13,300 unique visitors.

The Work Improvement Team ("WIT") programme has continued to encourage collective innovation, continuous improvement and staff engagement. WIT has been MTR's "DNA" in Hong Kong for more than 27 years and in 2015, there were 5,672 members and 953 teams, with 950 projects submitted. To promote the WIT culture across our businesses worldwide, a 2015 Global WIT Conference was held in June 2015 with participants from our operations outside of Hong Kong.

Investment in staff development and training during 2015 saw 6,510 courses held in Hong Kong providing 6.6 training days per employee, in addition to courses elsewhere. To accelerate senior leadership development, we extended our people development initiative at the corporate level to our Mainland of China and international businesses. We also continued with our Executive Associate and graduate development programmes.

Our vision for the future is to become a recognised base for the training and development of future generations of railway professionals through the establishment of an "MTR Academy". Revealed in January this year in the Policy Address of the Chief Executive of the HKSAR, this new initiative aims to develop talent to operate and maintain safe, reliable and efficient railway systems in and outside of Hong Kong. While planning is in the early stages, the "MTR Academy" is envisaged to offer signature programmes in engineering, operations, management and customer service.

## **Community Engagement**

Our "More Time Reaching Community" scheme celebrated its tenth anniversary in 2015, supporting 255 community projects involving over 6,000 volunteers. In addition, approximately HK\$8.2 million was donated to charitable causes such as the Community Chest and we provided free advertising space to 50 non-profit organisations to support their work. The Company has been awarded the "10 Years Plus Caring Company Logo" by the Hong Kong Council of Social Service ("HKCSS") in recognition of our commitment to caring for the community, our employees and the environment over the past decade. HKCSS also bestowed the highest honour, the "Outstanding Award for Social Inclusion", on our "MTR-Society Link" programme.

The MTR HONG KONG Race Walking 2015 event took place in September 2015, raising a record HK\$1.42 million for the Hospital Authority's Health InfoWorld. It was co-organised by MTR and the Hong Kong Amateur Athletic Association.

Furthermore, we launched our “Youth Connect” platform to strengthen our commitment to youth development. A range of new and existing initiatives, such as mentoring and life-skills training, will be housed on this platform. It will support the Company’s contribution to collective efforts in empowering young people, giving them the skills, perspectives, motivation and opportunities they need to achieve their aspirations.

## **Outlook**

Towards the end of 2015, economic growth in Hong Kong slowed, impacted by declining retail sales and a slowing residential property market, strong local currency and a slowdown in growth in Mainland China. The end of 2015 also saw the US Federal Reserve increase the federal funds rate by 25 basis points, and indicated that it may keep increasing rates into 2016. A further decline in the oil price and fears of continued RMB devaluation led to significant market volatility in the early months of 2016. We expect many of these trends to continue into 2016 and hence take a cautious stance.

In Hong Kong many of our businesses have a degree of resilience against slower economic growth whilst rental reversions in our station shops and shopping centres will be dependent on market conditions. Our advertising business will be more impacted by slower economic conditions.

In our Hong Kong property development business, there will be no new MTR projects subject to presales and development profit bookings in 2016. Hence Hong Kong property development profits, if any, will only come from sundry sources such as the sale of inventory units. In our property tendering activities over the next 12 months or so, subject to market conditions, we expect to tender out three property development packages with one more at LOHAS Park and our first property packages at both Ho Man Tin and Wong Chuk Hang.

As part of Rail Gen 2.0, we are targeting to open two new rail extensions in Hong Kong in the second half of this year, namely the Kwun Tong Line Extension and South Island Line (East). Challenges remain in the completion of these extensions and our teams are working diligently to deliver these two projects as soon as possible.

Outside of Hong Kong, if the local currencies continue to be weak, this may have an adverse impact on profits when such profits are translated back into Hong Kong dollars. In our Mainland property business, subject to project progress, we expect to book development profits relating to the low-rise units of Tiara which have been sold. Booking of profits for the high-rise units, which will contribute the bulk of total project profits, will likely take place in 2017, subject to construction progress.

To strengthen the senior management team, Mr Morris Cheung, formerly Human Resources Director, has taken up the role of European Business Director with effect from 15 June 2015. Mr Daniel Shim has taken over as Acting Human Resources Director and the recruitment of a Human Resources Director is underway. Ms Linda So joined MTR as Corporate Affairs Director on 16 September 2015 and Dr Peter Ewen joined MTR as Engineering Director on 22 February 2016 to oversee the Company’s new Engineering Division. Mr Adi Lau, Deputy Director – Operating, became a member of the Executive Committee on 1 November 2015.

Having served as Chairman of the Board for over 12 years, Dr Raymond Ch’ien retired on 31 December 2015. I would like to express my deep appreciation to him for his leadership and tremendous contributions to the Corporation’s success over the past years. I would also like to welcome Professor Frederick Ma as Chairman from 1 January 2016. Professor Ma has many years of experience with MTR having joined the Board as an Independent Non-executive Director in July 2013, and also prior to that, being a Non-executive Director from 2002 to 2007 in his role, at that time, as the Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury. My colleagues and I look forward to working with Professor Ma.

I wish to express my gratitude to both Dr Ch'ien and Professor Ma as well as other Board members for their support. Finally I would also thank all my MTR colleagues both in and outside of Hong Kong for their hard work, dedication to excellence and support of the Company throughout the year; they really are the heroes of MTR.

By Order of the Board  
**Lincoln Leong Kwok-kuen**  
*Chief Executive Officer*

Hong Kong, 11 March 2016

## **CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS**

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from 24 May 2016 to 27 May 2016 (both dates inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares in the Company will be effected. In order to qualify for the proposed 2015 final dividend, all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, have to be lodged with the Company's Registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, no later than 4:30 p.m. on 23 May 2016. The proposed 2015 final dividend, with a scrip dividend option (except for shareholders with registered addresses in the United States of America or any of its territories or possessions), is expected to be distributed on 13 July 2016 to shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company as at the close of business on 27 May 2016.

As at the date of this announcement:

*Members of the Board:* Professor Frederick Ma Si-hang (*Chairman*) \*\*, Lincoln Leong Kwok-kuen (*Chief Executive Officer*), Pamela Chan Wong Shui\*, Dr. Dorothy Chan Yuen Tak-fai\*, Vincent Cheng Hoi-chuen\*, Dr. Eddy Fong Ching\*, Edward Ho Sing-tin\*, James Kwan Yuk-choi\*, Lau Ping-cheung, Kaizer\*, Lucia Li Li Ka-lai\*, Alasdair George Morrison\*, Ng Leung-sing\*, Abraham Shek Lai-him\*, Benjamin Tang Kwok-bun\*, Dr. Allan Wong Chi-yun\*, Professor Chan Ka-keung, Ceajer (Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury)\*\*, Secretary for Transport and Housing (Professor Anthony Cheung Bing-leung)\*\*, Permanent Secretary for Development (Works) (Hon Chi-keung)\*\* and Commissioner for Transport (Ingrid Yeung Ho Poi-yan)\*\*

*Members of the Executive Directorate:* Lincoln Leong Kwok-kuen, Morris Cheung Siu-wa, Peter Ronald Ewen, Jacob Kam Chak-pui, Stephen Law Cheuk-kin, Gillian Elizabeth Meller, Linda So Ka-pik, David Tang Chi-fai, Philco Wong Nai-keung and Jeny Yeung Mei-chun

\* *independent non-executive Director*

\*\* *non-executive Director*

*This announcement is made in English and Chinese. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.*

## About MTR Corporation

MTR Corporation is regarded as one of the world's leading railway operators for safety, reliability, customer service and cost efficiency. In its home base of Hong Kong, the Corporation operates nine commuter railway lines, a Light Rail network and a high-speed Airport Express link on which more than 5.4 million passenger trips are made on a normal week day. Another 4.9 million passenger trips are made on the rail services it operates outside Hong Kong in the Mainland of China, the United Kingdom, Sweden and Australia. In addition, the Corporation is involved in a range of railway construction projects as well as railway consultancy and contracting services around the world. Leveraging on its railway expertise, the Corporation is involved in the development of transit-related residential and commercial property projects, property management, shopping malls leasing and management, advertising media and telecommunication services.

For more information about MTR Corporation, please visit [www.mtr.com.hk](http://www.mtr.com.hk)